

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Patrick J. Coughlin  
Randi Dawn Bandman  
Albert H. Meyerhoff  
Frank J. Janecek, Jr.  
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD  
HYNES & LERACH LLP  
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Paul R. Hoerber  
*Counsel of Record*  
221 Pine Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 217-3800

Alan M. Caplan  
Philip Neumark  
Roderick P. Bushnell  
April M. Strauss  
BUSHNELL, CAPLAN &  
FIELDING, LLP  
221 Pine Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104

November 14, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Proceedings in the California Courts .....	2
2. Allegations of the First Amended Complaint .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Court has no jurisdiction in this case, because neither party has standing under Article III .....	6
A. Because respondent alleges no personal injury, he lacks standing to sue under Article III .....	7
B. Because no judgment has been entered against petitioner Nike, it lacks Article III standing to seek review in this Court under <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> .....	8
II. The Court has no jurisdiction in this case, because the California Supreme Court’s decision overruling Nike’s demurrer is not a “final judgment.”.....	11
A. The California Supreme Court’s decision did not effectively determine the entire litigation. ....	11

B.	The California Supreme Court’s decision does not fit within any of the exceptions to the finality rule .....	12
C.	This case is in its initial pleading stage and lacks a developed factual record .....	17
III.	The California Supreme Court properly classified the statements at issue as commercial speech for purposes of laws regulating false advertising and other forms of commercial deception .....	18
A.	The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s cases defining commercial speech.....	21
B.	The decision below does not conflict with <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> or <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> .....	23
C.	The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s cases prohibiting “viewpoint discrimination.” .....	24
D.	The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s cases concerning commercial speech that is “inextricably intertwined” with noncommercial speech.....	25
E.	The decision below does not impermissibly chill protected speech .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	1, 6, 8-10
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	26
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19, 20, 21-22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	25
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 163, 973 P.2d 527 (1999).....	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19, 24
<i>Clark v. City of Kansas City</i> , 172 U.S. 334 (1899).....	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 14
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	17
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774, 121 S.Ct. 1905 (2001).....	12-13

<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	13
<i>Foster v. Laredo Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 809 (Tex. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1123 (1977).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	13
<i>Gospel Army v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 543 (1947).....	17
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	16
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. &amp; Prof. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1995).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 31 Cal.3d 637, 646 P.2d 179 (1982) .....	1
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Laredo Newspapers, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 429 U.S. 1123 (1977).....	15
<i>Lee v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>McComb v. County Comm'rs of Knox County, Ohio</i> , 91 U.S. 1 (1875).....	11
<i>Meagher v. Minnesota Thresher Mfg. Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 608 (1892).....	11

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	12
<i>Minnick v. California Dept. of Corrections</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981).....	17
<i>Missouri &amp; Kan. Interurban Ry. v. City of Olathe</i> , 222 U.S. 185 (1911).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 19 Cal.4th 26, 960 P.2d 513 (1998).....	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	19
<i>Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc. v. Fireworks Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 156 F.Supp.2d 1148 (C.D. Cal 2001) .....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23-24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	23-24
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	17

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	16, 18, 20, 23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	10

### Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1, 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17569 .....	23
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 472 .....	2
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 472a(c) .....	14
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 472c(a) .....	3
Cal. R. Ct. 325(e) .....	14
Cal. R. Ct. 976(d) .....	1
